

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS
INTERNATIONAL, INC. THIRD-PARTY
PAYOR LITIGATION

Civil Action No. 3:16-cv-3087-MAS-LHG

District Judge Michael A. Shipp

Magistrate Judge Lois H. Goodman

Special Master Dennis M. Cavanaugh, U.S.D.J.
Ret.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S
MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND LITIGATION EXPENSES**

James E. Cecchi
CARELLA, BYRNE, CECCHI,
OLSTEIN, BRODY & AGNELLO
5 Becker Farm Road
Roseland, NJ 07068
(973) 994-1700

Hannah Ross
James A. Harrod
Jai K. Chandrasekhar
James M. Fee
BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 554-1400

*Lead Counsel, Interim Class Counsel, and
Counsel for Plaintiffs AirConditioning and
Refrigeration Industry Health and Welfare Trust
Fund, Fire and Police Health Care Fund, San
Antonio, and Plumbers Local Union No. 1
Welfare Fund*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT4

I. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO COMPENSATION FROM THE COMMON FUND4

II. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD A REASONABLE PERCENTAGE OF THE COMMON FUND5

III. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE UNDER EITHER THE PERCENTAGE-OF-RECOVERY OR THE LODESTAR METHOD6

A. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-Recovery Method..... 6

B. The Reasonableness of the Requested Attorneys’ Fees Is Confirmed by a Lodestar Cross-Check..... 7

IV. THE FACTORS CONSIDERED BY COURTS IN THE THIRD CIRCUIT CONFIRM THAT THE REQUESTED FEE IS FAIR AND REASONABLE.....9

A. The Size of the Common Fund Created and the Number of Persons Benefited Support Approval of the Fee Request 10

B. The Absence of Objections by Settlement Class Members to the Settlements and Fee Request Supports Approval of the Fee Request..... 10

C. The Skill and Efficiency of Plaintiffs’ Counsel Support Approval of the Fee Request..... 11

D. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation Support Approval of the Fee Request..... 12

E. The Risk of Non-Payment Supports Approval of the Fee Request 13

F. The Significant Time Devoted to This Case by Plaintiffs’ Counsel Supports Approval of the Fee Request..... 15

G. The Requested Fee of 30% of the Settlement Funds is Within the Range of Fees Typically Awarded in Actions of This Nature 15

H. The Benefits of the Settlements Are Attributable to the Efforts of Class Counsel 16

I.	The Percentage Fee That Would Have Been Negotiated Had the Case Been Subject to a Private Contingent Fee Arrangement Supports Approval of the Fee Request.....	17
V.	LEAD COUNSEL’S APPLICATION FOR LITIGATION EXPENSES SHOULD BE APPROVED	17
VI.	PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SERVICE AWARDS IN THE AMOUNTS REQUESTED	19
A.	Courts Routinely Award Service Awards to Plaintiffs and Class Representatives Who Provide Substantial Assistance	19
B.	The Service Awards Sought Are More Than Justified	20
C.	The Service Awards Sought Are Well Within the Range Routinely Awarded	20
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D. N.J. 2002).....	11
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	5, 7, 16
<i>Bellifemine v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3119374 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2010).....	21
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	17
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	4
<i>Brady v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n</i> , 627 F. App’x 142 (3d Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1344745 (D. N.J. Apr. 8, 2011).....	19
<i>Castro v. Sanofi Pasteur Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4776626 (D.N.J. Oct. 23, 2017).....	6, 9, 21
<i>In re Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 7173814 (D.N.J. Sept. 20, 2016)	21
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>In re Cigna Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-8088, 2007 WL 2071898 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2007)	16
<i>Craig v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 84928 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 7, 2013).....	21
<i>Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	11
<i>Demaria v. Horizon Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6089713 (D. N.J. Oct. 18, 2016).....	6, 8, 21
<i>Desantis v. Snap-On Tools Co.</i> , LLC, 2006 WL 3068584 (D.N.J. Oct. 27, 2006).....	21

Devlin v. Ferrandino & Son, Inc.,
2016 WL 7178338 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 9, 2016).....19

In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine/Fenfluramine/Dexfenfluramine) Prod. Liab. Litig.,
582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009).....4, 9, 17

Esslinger v. HSBC Bank Nev., N.A.,
2012 WL 5866074 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 20, 2012)6

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....6

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.,
223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....5, 9

Haas v. Burlington Cty.,
2019 WL 413530 (D. N.J. Jan. 31, 2019).....20

In re Heckmann Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 1:10-cv-00378-LPS-MPT, slip op. (D. Del. June 26, 2014), ECF No. 308
(Ex. 10)6

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....10

In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc., Sec. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....6, 8, 12, 17

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
297 F.R.D. 136 (D.N.J. 2013).....6

King Drug Co. of Florence, Inc. v. Cephalon, Inc.,
2015 WL 12843830 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 15, 2015).....21

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004), *amended*, 2004 WL 1240775
(E.D. Pa. June 4, 2004)10, 19, 20, 21

In re Liquid Aluminum Sulfate Antitrust Litig.,
2019 WL 7375288 (D.N.J. Nov. 7, 2019)19, 20

Louisiana Mun. v. Sealed Air Corp.,
2009 WL 4730185 (D.N.J. 2009)6

In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytorin ERISA Litig.,
2012 WL 13186948 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2012).....7

In re N.J. Tax Sales Certificates Antitrust Litig.,
2016 WL 5844319 (D.N.J. Oct. 3, 2016).....6

Nichols v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
2005 WL 950616 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 22, 2005)7

In re Ocean Power Techs., Inc.,
2016 WL 6778218 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016)5, 17

In re Processed Egg Prod. Antitrust Litig.,
2012 WL 5467530 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 9, 2012)7, 17

In re: Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practices Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....9, 16, 17

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....5, 7, 8

In re Safety Components,
166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001)18

In re Schering-Plough Corp. ENHANCE ERISA Litig.,
2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012)7, 14

In re Schering-Plough Corp. ENHANCE Sec. Litig.,
2013 WL 5505744 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2013).....8

Schuler v. Medicines Co.,
2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016)4, 9

Stevens v. SEI Invs. Co.,
2020 WL 996418 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2020)8

Sullivan v. DB Investments,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....5, 7, 19

In re Tricor Indirect Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
2009 WL 3460769 (D. Del. Oct. 28, 2009)7

In re Veritas Software Corp. Sec. Litig.,
396 F. App’x 815 (3d Cir. 2010)8

In re Veritas Software Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 1:04-cv-00831-SLR, slip op. (D. Del. Aug. 5, 2008), ECF No. 143 (Ex.
11), *aff’d*, 396 F. App’x 815 (3d Cir. 2010)7

In re Vicuron Pharms. Sec. Litig.,
512 F. Supp. 2d 279 (E.D. Pa. 2007)16

In re Viropharma Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016).....10, 18

Vista Healthplan, Inc. v. Cephalon, Inc.,
2020 WL 1922902 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 21, 2020)6, 20

In re Vytorin/Zetia Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Prod. Liab. Litig.,
2010 WL 11570262 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010) (Cavanaugh, J.)7

In re Warner Commc'ns Sec. Litig.,
618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), *aff'd*, 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986).....12, 13, 14

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....5
